

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
HOUSTON DIVISION

United States Court
Southern District of Texas
FILED
JUL 07 2004
Michael H. Kirby, Clerk

In re ENRON CORPORATION SECURITIES
LITIGATION

§ Civil Action No. H-01-3624
§ (Consolidated)

§
§ CLASS ACTION
§

This Document Relates To:

MARK NEWBY, et al., Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ENRON CORP., et al.,

Defendants.

THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA, et al., Individually and On Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

KENNETH L. LAY, et al.,

Defendants.

**LEAD PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO THE MOTION TO COMPEL LEAD
PLAINTIFF TO PROVIDE COMPLETE AND SPECIFIC ANSWERS TO CREDIT
SUISSE FIRST BOSTON LLC'S FIRST SET OF INTERROGATORIES AND REQUEST
FOR EXPEDITED CONSIDERATION (DOCKET NO. 2213)**

2260

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs Need Not Provide Answers to Interrogatories Seeking Attorney Work Product.....	1
B. Confidential Whistle-Blowers Need Not Be Prematurely or Unnecessarily Identified and Linked to Specific Allegations in the Complaint	5
C. CSFB’s Focus Upon the Sources of Plaintiffs’ Allegations, Rather than the Facts, Is an Improper End-Run Around Rule 11	8
D. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Answered CSFB’s Interrogatory Nos. 1 Through 14.....	9
E. CSFB Has No Substantial Need for the Discovery it Poses	11
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>ABC Arbitrage v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Appeal of Hughes</i> , 633 F.2d 282 (3d Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Aspex Eyewear, Inc. v. E'Lite Optik, Inc.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Nev. 2003).....	5
<i>Elec. Data Sys. Corp. v. Steingraber</i> , No. 4:02 CV 225, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11816 (E.D. Tex. June 27, 2003)	3, 4
<i>In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1219, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8038 (E.D. Pa. May 26, 1999)	4
<i>In re Ashworth Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 385 (S.D. Cal. 2002)	3, 4
<i>In re Convergent Techs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 108 F.R.D. 328 (N.D. Cal. 1985).....	9
<i>In re Enron Sec. Litig.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 549 (S.D. Tex. 2002)	6
<i>In re MTI Tech. Corp. Sec. Litig. II</i> , No. SACV 00-0745 DOC (ANx), 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13015 (C.D. Cal. June 13, 2002)	2, 3, 6
<i>In re Theragenics Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 631 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	4
<i>McCray v. Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 300 (1967).....	6
<i>Mgmt. Info. Techs. v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 478 (D.D.C. 1993).....	6, 7
<i>Mitchell v. Roma</i> , 265 F.2d 633 (3d Cir. 1959).....	6
<i>Reich v. Midpoint Registry</i> , No. 92-5058, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15426 (D.N.J. June 1, 1993)	6

	Page
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	6
<i>Sporck v. Peil</i> , 759 F.2d 312 (3d Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>United States v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 619 F.2d 980 (3d Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>United States v. Rawlinson</i> , 487 F.2d 5 (9th Cir. 1973)	6
<i>Wirtz v. Cont'l Fin. & Loan Co.</i> , 326 F.2d 561 (5th Cir. 1964)	6, 7

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 11	1, 2, 8, 9
